Illinois law.

Section 1.154  Notice, Time and Place of Hearing 

Disciplinary hearings shall be scheduled within 30 days after the request for hearing is filed with the Commission.  At least 10 days notice of the time and date of the first hearing shall be given to all parties.  This may, however, be waived in an emergency.  Ordinarily, appeals will be heard in the Commission's Chicago or Springfield office, but the Administrative Law Judge may conduct proceedings in other geographic locations for the convenience of witnesses and/or the parties. 
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